## RESOLUTION NO. 21-21

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF SUBMITTING A STATE RECREATIONAL TRAILS GRANT APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FUNDING OF A TRAILS FROM THE CITY OF LAURENS TO 430th STREET IN POCAHONTAS COUNTY

WHEREAS, the City of Laurens supports trails and expanding the current trail system located in the City of Laurens and Pocahontas County.

WHEREAS, the City of Laurens strives to improve the quality of life for the citizens of Laurens and visitors to Pocahontas County.

WHEREAS, the City of Laurens supports the Pocahontas County Trails Subcommittee recommendation for trail development as identified in the Pocahontas County Trails Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Laurens is working in partnership with Pocahontas County to expand the existing trail system for the social, economic, and health betterment of Pocahontas County and the region;

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAURENS, IOWA THAT

- 1. The City of Laurens endorses this trail project and State Recreational Trails grant application submitted by the City of Laurens.
- 2. The City of Laurens hereby commits to accepting and maintaining these trails improvements for a minimum of twenty (20) years following the completion of the trail.
- 3. The City Administrator is hereby authorized to approve and execute the application on behalf of the City of Laurens.

PASSED AND PPROVED BY THE CITY (	COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAURENS,
IOWA, THIS $\underline{21^{\text{st}}}$ DAY OF JUNE, 2021.	

Mayor	City Administrator